RESOLUTION NO, 167-2025
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
FY2023 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
FERNANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Councilmember Bieber introduced and offered the following Resolution for adoption;
seconded by Councilmember Keeler:

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 95-2024 on April 30, 2024, the Borough
Council of the Borough of Sea Bright awarded a contract to Fernandes Construction,
Inc. of Monroe, New Jersey for the New Jersey Department of Transportation’s
(NJDOT) Fiscal Year 2023 Municipal Aid Program Roadway Improvements Project for
a contract amount of $192,733.24; and

WHEREAS, Borough Engineer, Gregory S. Blash, P.E., of Leon S. Avakian, Inc.
submitted a letter to the Borough Clerk dated August 13, 2025, advising of Change
Order No. 1 (Final), for the 2023 Road Improvement Program representing final as-
built quantity adjustments for a net contract decrease of $13,233.61 and additional
work due to unforeseen site conditions for a net contract increase of $7,654.47,
resulting in a net decrease of $5,579.14 for a revised total contract amount of
$187,154.10; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of
Sea Bright, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, does hereby approve Change
Order No. 1, which decreases the original contract amount by $5,579.14 from
$192,733.24 to $187,154.10 for the FY2023 Municipal Aid Program Roadway
Improvement Project awarded to Fernandes Construction, Inc., Monroe, NJ; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to
the
following:

1. Gregory S. Blash, P.E.
2. Fernandes Construction
3. Finance Manager

Roll Cail: Bieber, Catalano, Gorman, Keeler, Lamia, Leckstein
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

August 19, 2025

CERTIFICATION
I, Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Clerk do hereby certify
that the foregeing is a resolution adopted by the Bor-
ough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright, County of
Monmeouth, State of New Jersey, at a Council Meet-
ing held on August 19, 2025,

Christine Pfeiffer, BorougHiClerld



